
 

 

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
 
Tuesday, 8th July, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Area 

Management Committee   
 

 The members are requested to elect a Chair and Vice-
Chair for the next three years. 

 

 
2. Apologies for absence    

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Partner reports on project activity   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 • Blackburn with Darwen 

• Bolton Council 

• Lancashire County Council 

• UU Ranger and Information Services  

• Lancashire Wildlife Trust 

 

 
5. Site of Special Scientific Interest designation 

process - Natural England   
 

 Natural England would like to update the Committee on 
progress of the potential designation of part of the area 
as SSSI. 

 

 
6. Feasibility Study - Mountain Bike Trail Sites in the 

West Pennine Moors   
(Pages 9 - 28) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

7. Any other business    

 
8. Date of Next Meeting    

 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2013 at 10.00 am in The 
Barlow, Edgworth, Bolton 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Jackie Oakes 
 
Committee Members 
 
County Councillor Sean Serridge 
Cllr Andy MacNae, Rossendale Borough Council 
Councillor Kim Snape, Chorley Council 
Councillor Trevor Maxfield, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Stephanie Brookfield, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Brian Essex, Rossendale Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Cummings, Bury Council 
Councillor Robert Caserta, Bury Council 
 
Officers 
 
Guy Barker, United Utilities 
Daveen Wallis, Wildlife Trust 
Amy Cowburn, Natural England 
Fiona Cruchley, Lancashire County Council 
Ms Tamzin Percival, Rossendale Borough Council 
Ms Lindsey Blackstock, Chorley Borough Council 
 
1.  Election of Chair of Area Management Committee 

 
County Councillor Jackie Oakes was unanimously agreed to be the Chair of the West 
Pennine Moors Area Management Committee until the meeting in July 2014. 
 
2.  Apologies For Absence 

 
Apologies were received and accepted from Councillor Marie Gray (Chorley Borough 
Council, Councillor Joyce Kellett (Bolton Council), Joanne Keenan (Natural England), 
Howard Hammersley (Conservation, Access and Recreation Advisory Committee) and Tim 
Mitcham (Wildlife Trust). 
 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 23 July 2012 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 
4.  Matters Arising 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 

5.  Terms of Reference and Membership of Area Management Committee 
 

It was requested that the membership list be changed to reflect that Bolton Council and 
Blackburn-with-Darwen Borough Council are now not funding councils. 
 
6.  WPM Revenue Budget 

 
The report was noted by the members. 
 
7.  Partner Reports on Project Activity 

 

• Blackburn-with-Darwen - no report was received. 

• Bolton Council - the report attached to the agenda was noted by the members. 

• Lancashire County Council - the report attached to the agenda was noted by the 
members.  Fiona Cruchley confirmed that the majority of the work on the moors was 
carried out on Healey Nab and the public rights of way. 

 
8.  Ranger and Information Services Report 

 
The report was presented as sent out with the agenda.  The attached newsletter was also 
handed out to the members at the meeting.  It was suggested that if members needed 
more up-to-date information they logged on to the www.forestplans.co.uk website. 
 
It was noted that Guy Barker was deputising for Hazel Gregory until February 2014 whilst 
she was on maternity leave. 
 
It was also noted that whilst the ranger services had lost staffing numbers the issues 
raised were still tr
[...]
help 
local groups to get involved and motivated. 
 
10.  Site of Special Scientific Interest Update - Natural England 

 
Progress has been made with the additional survey work required for the notification 
process to continue following last year’s initial vegetation and fungi surveys.   
 
Amphibian and reptiles: An amphibian population survey was completed this spring 
across the draft SSSI area at 32 ponds however preliminary results suggests the site does 
not meet the selection criteria for its amphibian assemblage. The reptile survey is due to 
be completed in September as not all survey attempts could be carried out during the 
spring and summer due to the very hot weather experienced during the survey season. 
The results should be made available in October. 
 
Fungi: The site failed to meet the selection criteria for waxcap fungi following last year’s 
survey at selected grassland sites, however a further survey at some of the best sites 
identified from the last survey has been commissioned again for this year autumn. Last 
year was a particularly bad year for fruiting and it is thought that some of the sites could 
reach the threshold of 12 species counted at a single visit if surveyed again this year. The 
results of the survey should be made available in December. 
 
Further NVC work at Musbury Heights and Anglezarke: This is required to establish 
whether these areas should be included within the proposed SSSI boundary for habitat 
interest as well as for breeding bird interest. These areas were previously excluded from 
phase II survey due to the lack of peatland habitats present. 
 
Refinement of last year’s vegetation survey and presentation of results: Habitat 
condition assessments had not been completed for all habitats by the end of the survey 
season last year and therefore has had to be completed during the survey season this 
year. The final report is due to be delivered by our contractors this week and the findings 
will be published on our website in October following QA from National specialists. 
  

Page 3



 
 

 

Due to the additional survey work that has needed to be conducted this year it is likely that 
the SSSI proposal will be considered by Natural England in the summer of next year and 
the site formally notified by September 2014. This will allow us to undertake further 
owner/occupier and stakeholder liaison in early 2014 and receive external feedback on the 
proposed SSSI boundary and the preliminary results of our survey work. 
 
A formal update on the notification process shall be sent to all owner/occupiers and 
stakeholders by the end of September and uploaded onto the West Pennine Moors 
website in order to inform everyone of the new project timetable. 
 
A map of the area is attached to the minutes for information. 
 
11.  Any Other Business 

 
Nothing reported. 
 
12.  Date, time and venue of Next meeting 

 
Unless a meeting is arranged to discuss the successful Heritage Lottery Fund bid the next 
meeting of the West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 8 July 2014.  Time and venue to be decided. 
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



Bolton Update 
 

Declaration of Ousel Nest Quarry at Bromley Cross as a Local Nature 
Reserve was completed towards the end of November 2013. This was part of 
the continuing programme of enhancing and expanding the nature reserve 
network across Bolton. Site name posts made from re-cycled plastic have 
been erected at entrances to the reserve to help raise the profile of the site. 
Name posts have also been installed at Eagley Valley LNR and Upper 
Bradshaw Valley LNR on the edge of West Pennine Moors. 
 
Some improvement works have been undertaken at Ousel Nest Quarry LNR 
with repairs to the car park driveway, filling pot holes and installing speed 
restrictions. Fence repair and refurbishment of the path to the quarry floor was 
completed by Mojo Trust, w
[...]
advice or pass it on to the full-

time Ranger to resolve. 

 

Volunteer activities 

 

Volunteers carry out site checks and help interpret the site to visitors. 

Typical activities include: 

 

Litter picking, checking for fires, reporting windblown trees and tree damage, 

checking the mountain bike trail, resolving access issues (eg walkers using the 

mountain bike paths and mountain bikers using footpaths). 

 

Public Rights of Way 

 

Maintenance of the public rights of way network is ongoing as part of the statutory 

responsibilities of the County Council. This is often in partnership with United Utilities 

ranger team. Any issues about rights of way should be reported to the public rights of 

way team on PROWreports@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership 

 

Lancashire County Council officers supported the development of the funding bid to 

the Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership Scheme, which was unfortunately 

unsuccessful. The groups involved in this were extremely disappointed with this 

outcome, which means that activity in the area is likely to be limited to specific 

projects developed by individual partners (or small groups of partners) for the 

foreseeable future.  

 

Lancashire County Council officers continue to coordinate an officer working group 

to allow information sharing about activities delivered by the various partners working 

in West Pennine Moors and to encourage joint working and resource sharing. 

 

Page 7



Page 8



A submission by:

Back-on-Track MTB Solutions Ltd

16 Poplar Court, Caerleon, Newport NP18 3EB

info@back-on-track.org

www.back-on-track.org

0044 (0) 7799 417 559

Feasibility Study for
Mountain Bike Trail  
Sites in the  
West Pennine Moors

Prepared for Lancashire Council by

Summer 2010

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



32

STUDY BACKGROUND

MOUNTAIN BIKING is a growing recreational activity in the UK, and Visit Wales estimates 

that mountain biking, as a whole, is 
[...]
0.00

 5T excavator 

 Whacker Plate 

 Haulage 

 Plant Diesel 

 Welfare Cabin 

 Security – Harras Fencing 

Materials –  £0.00

 Total  £18,400.00

TOCKHOLES BLUE TRAIL – Access at the Tockholes site is pretty good though 

ground conditions are poor for much of the trail. The whole trail will be surfaced.

Item Description Total   

Labour including: Trail build team 

  Designer  £20,660.00

Plant including: 2.5 T excavator 

  5T excavator  

  1 tonne dumper  

  1 tonne dumper  

  Whacker plate  

  Haulage  

  Plant diesel  

  Welfare cabin  

  Security – Harras fencing  £15,100.00   

Materials including: 40mm to dust limestone - Type 1   

 Pipes for culverts £25,160.00  

  Total   £60,920.00

ANTICIPATED COSTS  
TO DEVELOP THE  
CROSS COUNTRY TRAILS

THE MOUNTAIN BIKE cross country 

trails have a number of variables that 

influence the cost from site to site; in 

brief these will be: geology and ground 

conditions, clearance, plant mobility 

on site, surfacing materials and access, 

drainage and grading. Development in 

Wilderswood where materials are to 

hand and access is good is significantly 

cheaper than cutting new trails into 

Entwistle where access is poor and 

surfacing would be required throughout. 

P
age 27



A submission by:

Back-on-Track MTB Solutions Ltd

16 Poplar Court, Caerleon, Newport NP18 3EB

info@back-on-track.org

www.back-on-track.org

0044 (0) 7799 417 559

Feasibility Study for
Mountain Bike Trail  
Sites in the 
West Pennine Moors

Designed by Isca Graphics, Caerleon 

Printed by Gemini Digital Colour, Bridgend

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held
	4 Partner reports on project activity
	Lancashire County Council - Project Activity

	6 Feasibility Study - Mountain Bike Trail Sites in the West Pennine Moors



Minutes of the meeting


1

West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th July, 2014 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 
'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

County Councillor Jackie Oakes

Committee Members

County Councillor Sean Serridge
Councillor Kim Snape, Chorley Council
Councillor Andrew MacNae, Rossendale Borough Council
Councillor Tony Cummings, Bury Council
Hazel Gregory, United Utilities
Mr GH Hammersley, Conservation, Access and Recreation Advisory Committee

Tim Mitcham, Wildlife Trust for Lancs, Manchester & N Merseyside

Officers

Fiona Cruchley, Lancashire County Council
Ms Lindsey Blackstock, Chorley Borough Council
Alice Kimpton, Natural England

1.  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Area Management Committee

County Councillor Jackie Oakes and Councillor Kim Snape were appointed Chair and Vice 
Chair of the West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee respectively for the next 3 
years.

2.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G France – Chorley Borough 
Council, Councillor T Maxfield - Blackburn with Darwen Council, Councillor S Brookfield – 
Blackburn with Darwen Council, and N Kidd – United Utilities.

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10 September 2013

The minutes of the meeting held on the 10 September 2013 were agreed as a true record.

4.  Partner reports on project activity

 Blackburn with Darwen Council – no report received
 Bolton Council – the report attached to the agenda was noted by the Members
 Lancashire County Council – the report attached to the agenda was noted by the 

Members
 United Utilities – report noted



2

 Wildlife Trust – report noted

5.  Site of Special Scientific Interest designation process - Natural England

Alice Kimpton, Natural England reported on progress in relation to designation status.  A 
report was being compiled for consideration by the Natural England Board.  Stakeholder 
consultation would also be undertaken in due course.  Once signed off by the Board, 
landowners and tenants would need consent/assent as required.  The process of 
Notification through to Confirmation was expected to take approximately 9 months.  It was 
hoped that achieving designation would also help to attract external funding.

United Utilities sought clarification that it would need to obtain agreement before hosting 
the many events it holds on an annual basis.  In response, Alice suggested it would be 
helpful to send a list of known events, so that they could be considered and if appropriate, 
agreed all together.

It was agreed to note the report.

6.  Feasibility Study - Mountain Bike Trail Sites in the West Pennine Moors

Fiona Cruchley presented the details of a feasibility study which had been prepared in 
2010 on potential Mountain Bike Trail sites in the West Pennine Moors.

Unfortunately, no significant action had been taken over a sustained period of time, mainly 
due to the pressure on partner resources and the loss of locally based staff.  Difficulties in 
attracting funding had also contributed to a lack of progress.

Members were asked whether there was a desire to progress any of the proposals 
outlined in the Study and was any one organisation willing to lead the way.

Andy MacNae reported that Rossendale Borough Council would be willing to lead as the 
proposals were about encouraging new users into the area, attracting revenue and 
improving public health.  He would like to explore with partners not present at the meeting 
to see if there was any appetite and report back to the next meeting.

It was agreed that this was a sensible approach.

7.  Any other business

Members queried the direction of the West Pennine Moors Area Management Committee 
and the effectiveness of meetings.  There had been a significant number of progress 
reports and some members expressed a desire for a more strategic and forward looking 
approach.  It was acknowledged that many of the aspirations in the Management Plan had 
not been fulfilled, so perhaps it was time to assess how partners wanted to work together 
moving forward.

It was suggested and agreed to hold a separate joint Member/Officer strategic planning 
meeting to clearly identify the Area Management Committee's priorities (utilising the 
existing Management Plan which would be sent out after the meeting) and the resources 
required to support them.  



3

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting to be notified to members in due course.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


